Public Document Pack

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 4 March 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1 Welcome from the Chair

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with
the press and public excluded

STANDING ITEMS

4 Minute of Board Meeting of 11 February 2020 (Pages 5 - 10)

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

5 Medium Term Financial Framework (Pages 11 - 54)




AFTER BOARD MEETING

There will be a seminar session on future Board reports after today’s meeting.

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered. You should consider
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest. Your
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda,
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise
it is necessary. The following wording may be helpful for you in making your
declaration.

| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ...............

For example, | know the applicant /| am a member of the Board of X/ | am
employed by...

and | will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion 
[...]
City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 11 February 2020. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair;
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell,
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John Tomlinson, Mike
Adams, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr Caroline Howarth,
Heather MacRae, Maggie Hepburn, Chris Littlejohn, Graeme
Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen.

Apologies:- Kim Cruttenden, Jenny Gibb and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and intimated that the Board wished to
acknowledge two long serving participants within the partnership environment.

Heather MacRae, a member of the Board, and Karen Gunn, Head of Mental Health were
both due to imminently retire. The Board extended appreciation to both and wished them
a happy retirement.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

EXEMPT BUSINESS
3. The Chair advised there was one item of exempt business.

The Board resolved :-
to hear Item 10 - 2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan in private.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 21 JANUARY 2020
4. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Board Meeting of 21 January 2020.

With reference to Article 3 of the minute, the Board was advised that Luan Grugeon was
a Trustee of Aberdeen in Recovery.

With reference to Article 9 of the minute, the Board was advised that Councillor Duncan’s
withdrawal from the meeting should precede the Article rather than follow.

With reference to Article 11 of the minute, the Board was advised that the amended
wording would be applied to the revised Risk Register to be resubmitted.

Page 5



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

‘The Council has contracted the provision of certain services to BAC. So long as BAC
exists, the Council expects BAC to act as provider of last resort.

Should BAC cease to trade (the Council as sole shareholder could take steps to prevent
that), the Council would ultimately be responsible for providing those statutory services.

Therefore, ultimately, the Council is provider of last resort as it has the statutory duties.
However so long as BAC exists, it is expected to perform the role of provider of last
resort.’

The Board resolved :-
(i) to note the amendments above, and
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

BUSINESS PLANNER
5. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board resolved : -
to note the Business Planner

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.096

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP).

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

HEALTH AND CARE (STAFFING) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2019 UPDATE - HSCP.19.099

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which
presented an update on impending new legislation relative to the workforce.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.

Page 6



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

The Board heard that the draft legislation was being progressed and was now at
consultation stage. The Board heard that the partnership had been involved in earlier
stages of the Bill and that further requests for consultation had been made. The Board
intimated their desire to participate within the consultation on proposed guidelines and to
share learning and good practice developed during the partnership’s existence.

The Board resolved : -

(i) to approve the recommendation; and

(i) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to participate in consultation on the guidance
being prepared by Scottish Government and submit details of the ACHSCP
responses to the appropriate |IJB meeting, and

(iiif) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to maintain appropriate update reporting via the
Clinical Care Governance Committee.

ABERDEEN CITY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP WORKFORCE
PLAN 2019/21- HSCP.19.097

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which
presented an update on the workforce plan.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note progress made to date in the Implementation of the ACHSCP
Empowered Workforce Plan (2019-21).

The Board resolved : -
to approve the recommendation.

CARE AT HOME AND SUPPORTED LIVING - HSCP.19.095

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which informed
of the progress made with the commissioning of care at home and supported living
services in Aberdeen City, and of the model for future delivery.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the progress made and the model for future delivery.

The Board heard that there had been approaches and comments made to officers and
members from existing and potential service providers regarding the submitted report
and a desire to seek further clarity.

The Board heard a further Briefing Summary had been prepared and circulated to Board
members to address some of the comments made.

Page 7



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

The Board resolved : -

(i) to approve the recommendation; and

(i) to accept an Additional Circulation — Briefin Summary - Care at Home as discussed,
as a matter of Urgent Business.

2020/21 SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN - HSCP.19.097

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which presented
a supplementary 2020/21 procurement work plan for expenditure on social care services,
together with associated procurement business cases.

The report recommended :-

that the Board —

(a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the supplementary work
plan at Appendix A;

(b) approve the award of contracts as set out in the procurement business cases at
Appendix B;

(c) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C; and

(d) instruct the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC)

The Board resolved : -

(i) to approve the recommendations, and

(ii) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to develop a Risk Register to capture and
manage all risks identified following award of contract(s) and report these for
continued assurance to the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical
Care Governance Committee, as appropriate.

- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Chairperson

Page 8



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

17 ~ A A YA
1 MNAMNNEMV A

/

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Date of Meeting 10 March 2020

Report Title Medium Term Financial Framework

Report Number HSCP.19.106

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer
. . Yes
Consultation Checklist Completed
Yes

Directions Required

1.Financial Strategy
Appendices 2.Direction to Aberdeen City Council
2.Direction to NHS Grampian

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the final levels of funding
delegated by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social
care activities in 2020/21 and to seek final approval of the medium-term
financial framework.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Itis recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Notes the anticipated financial out-turn for 2019/20 and the impact on the
Reserves position of the IJB;

b) Notes the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner
organisations;

C) Approves the 2020/21 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Framework included as appendix 1 of this report;

P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 11



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

g9)

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Note that the |JB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund
and it is not proposed to replenish this fund;

Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2020/21 of £30,304,000 and
budget assumptions noted in sections 3.14 and 3.15;

Instruct the Chief Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a
staffing element included in their payment by 3.33% from the 1 May 2020
to cover the increase in the Scottish Living Wage;

Instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts for those Social Care
providers not covered by the National Care Home Contract; and

Make the budget directions contained in appendix 2 of this report and
instruct the Chief Officer to issue these directions to the constituent

authorities.

3. Summary of Key Information

Current Context

3.1

Over the last financial year the Partnership has worked across the whole
health & social care system to improve performance with regards to some
of our key performance indicators. Worthy of particular note is the work
undertaken to reduce the number of people kept in hospital when they are
fit for discharge (delayed discharge) and during this winter we have not only
reduced the number of bed days lost to delays, but we have also seen
improvements in our ranking against the other Partnerships in Scotland. In
terms of our medium term financial framework and delivering financial
balance our focus will be on redesign to make services more sustainable
with a key enabler being the re-commissioning of the care at home contract
and the strategic redesign and commissioning of the large hospital services
for which the 1JB has strategic planning responsibility.

NHS )
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 12



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3.2 The IJB has invested its reserves in previous financial years to fund the
transformation of services which are now delivering benefits to the 1JB and
wider system. For example, the acute care at home service costing
£700,000 is now fully operational and taking patients away from the large
hospital services by allowing people to be looked after in their own homes.
Reserves have also been used to initial
[...]
st
be £100 million greater than 2019-20 recurring budgets.’

NHS )
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 14




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Following publication of the initial financial settlement letters, on the 28
February 2020 the Scottish Government sent a further letter relaxing some
of the protection previously provided to the IUJBs. The letter states that
‘Similar to last year, flexibility will be available to Local Authorities to offset
their adult social care allocations to Integration Authorities by up to 2% and
a maximum of £50 million in 2020-21 based on local needs.’

For Aberdeen City this would amount to a reduction of approximately £1.7
million. The Council agreed on 3 March 2020 not to reduce the I1JB’s
contribution and pass through the full amount of £3.531 million.

3.8 These positions were agreed by the Council on 3 March 2020 and NHSG
Budget Steering Group.
ACC NHSG
£000 £000
Base Budget (including HRA) 2020/21 90,798 231,812
Increase in allocation (IJB share of additional NHSG 0 4,184
grant income to cover pay awards etc)
Additional Funding (Aberdeen IJB share of £96 million) 3,531 0
Provisional Funding 2020/21 94,329 235,996

Medium Term Financial Framework

3.9

In order to support the delivery of the IJB’s Strategic Plan, a Medium-Term
Financial Framework (MTFF) has been developed and is attached as
appendix 1 of this report. A summary is shown below:

: ABERDEEN
Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 15



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Summary 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Pressures 13,405 11,871 10,993 11,288 11,505

Funding Estimates (7,715) (5,774) (5,774) (5,774) (5,774)
5,690 6,097 5,219 5,514 5,731

Programme for Transformation:

Managing Demand (2,050) (2,597) (2,143) (2,191) (2,191)

Conditions for Change (2,640) (1,000) 0 0 0

Accessible and (500) 0 0 0 0

responsive infrastructure

Data and

Digital\Prevent
[...]
scribed
more fully in the MTFF. The Risk, Audit and Performance Committee will
receive monitoring information quarterly on progress towards achieving the
savings required to deliver a balanced budget in 2020/21.

Reserves

3.13 In future financial years the creation and maintenance of a risk fund will be
re-considered with the intention of potentially re-establishing the risk fund
and (or) creating a digital and technology fund in 2021/22.

Implications and Funding Assumptions for Care Providers:
Bon Accord Care

3.14 Bon Accord Care is an Arm’s Length External Organisation (ALEO) of the
Council. As the majority of the funding for Bon Accord Care comes from
the 1JB a breakdown of the final 2020/21 contract value is shown below

£000
2019/20 Contract Level 30,304
Pay Inflation 790
General Inflation 49
Employers Pension Contributions 90
Savings required (929)
Total — 2020/21 Contract Level 30,304

NHS )
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 17




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3.15 The contract level has been increased by £3.1 million to include Kingswells
Care Home which is now fully operational. The contract level has been
maintained at the 2019/20 level as the new contract indicates that the
contract value will be flat cashed over the life of the contract. The Senior
Officers in Bon Accord Care have indicated the savings will largely be
delivered from reviewing their services which they have been working on for
some time, general operational efficiencies and additional external income.

Social Care Providers

3.16 Those providers covered by the national care home contract will receive the
level of uplift required per the nationally agreed contract renegotiation
process. The current position is that this should see an increase in costs of
3.6%, however, this is still under negotiation and providers will be looking
for more than this amount.

3.17 For those providers not covered by the National Care Home Contract the
IJB is required to agree its position. In previous years the |JB has agreed
to award an inflationary increase to these providers at the same level as the
National Care Home Contract increase. The rationale for this was twofold,
firstly these providers required additional funds to fund the Scottish Living
Wage, secondly a number of these providers were struggling financially due
to uplifts not being provided in previous financial years and the high costs of
living in Aberdeen.

3.18 A number of these contracts have recently been retendered and this has
updated the contracts rates. The cost profile for the majority of these
suppliers is different from that assumed for care homes covered by the
national care home contract. The main cost driver is the Scottish Living
Wage which is due to increase by 3.33% from 1 May 2020, however, it is
important to note that not all the costs incurred by the providers are driven
by this cost driver. Also, the providers are likely to face additional pension
costs, with the employers’ pension obligations. In terms of setting the
budget a provision has been added for an average 3.33% annual increase.

3.19 ltis proposed for this financial year that instead of providing a flat uplift
across the board, negotiations take place with each supplier led by the
Commissioning, Procurement and Contracts Team, Aberdeen City Council.

NHS
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 18




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

3.20

4

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The basis of these negotiations will be to provide enough funding to ensure
that the providers can pay the Scottish Living Wage from 1 May 2020. This
may involve the providers having to make efficiencies themselves. The |JB
continues to be committed to providing the Scottish Living Wage.

Finally, it is recommended that those clients who receive direct payments
from Aberdeen City Council and employ their own support staff should
receive an increase of 3.33% to provide funding to 
[...]
City Council have developed communication
and engagement strategies for staff.

4.5 Legal — The Chief Finance Officer for the Aberdeen City Health & Social
Care Partnership is required to set out a balanced financial plan for
services delegated to the Integration Joint Board in accordance with the
integration scheme. Directions relating to this report are being issued in line
with the legislation.

4.6 Clinical Safety and Effectiveness - The savings options identified are not
anticipated to have an impact on clinical or care governance. Should any
clinical or care issues arise the Leadership Team will attempt to put
mitigations in place to reduce these issues. Our IJB Clinical Director and
Leads will be involved in the redesign proposals. The objectives which the
Leadership Team are working on will be reported to the next meeting of the
Clinical & Care Governance Committee and regularly thereafter.

5 Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan

5.1 This report and the Medium-Term Financial Framework have been drafted
in order to support the IJB to deliver on its strategic plan.

6 Management of Risk

6.1 Identified risk(s) and link to risk number on strategic register:

A risk of IJB financial failure with demand outstripping available budgets
(risk #2).

NHS )
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 20




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

| !

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

6.2 How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known
risks:

This report seeks to set a provisional budget for the |JB, which will provide
the budget managers with time to start work on delivering savings and
services within their allocated budgets.

Approvals

Sandra Macleod
(Chief Officer)

WL /T iaclocol(

( Alex Stephen
=~ 7 (Chief Finance Officer)

NHS i

8 ABEREEN
Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN CITY IJB

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK

2020/21 — 2024/25

sr'

N

Page 
[...]
 the over-65s.The population
projections from the National Records for Scotland indicate that between 2017 and
2022 they estimate the number of over-65s will increase in Aberdeen City by 3,600.
This is a 10% increase in this age group from the 2017 forecast position and
highlights the scale of the challenge facing the I1JB in delivering services to this
population group.

4. Planning Assumptions

2019/20 Budget and Outturn

During the 2019/20 budget process the 1JB agreed £4 million of savings to help close
the budget gap. The mainstream budget is currently forecast to overspend by £2.5
million.

The main areas that have contributed to the overspend are:

1) Prescribing — an increase in the cost and demand for medicines.

2) Out-of-Area Placements — This is the placement of patients outwith the area
where for clinical reasons they require specialist treatment not available in
Grampian. There has been a rise in the number of patients going out of area
and a corresponding increase in costs.

3) Hosted Services — An increase in the running costs of the services at
Woodend due to lack of budget for night-time consultant cover and also an
increase in the costs of running the GMED (GP out-of-hours service) and the
Forensic Medical Examiner service.

To date Aberdeen City IJB has been able to manage its financial pressures without
calling for additional funding from its partners and it is anticipated will use its risk
fund to cover the forecast overspend in 2019/20.

11

Y &Iﬁ

Page 33 ABERDEEN Grampian

CITY COUNCIL



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Reserve Position

The IJB is subject to the audit and accounts regulations and legislation of a body under
Section 106 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and is classified as a local
government body for accounting purposes by the Office for National Statistics (ONS).
The IJB is able to hold reserves which should be accounted for in the financial
accounts of the Board.

Reserves are generally held to d
[...]
fficers across the three |JBs to review and
reduce the expenditure for these services.

National Care Home Contract — The National Care Home Contract is currently
negotiated annually. There have been a number of discussions about whether there
should be a move to local negotiations. The care home market is fragile with some
homes closing or changing their business models to deal with the challenging
business conditions in which they operate. The majority of the costs incurred by
care homes are on staffing which is influenced by the Scottish Living Wage. The
level of increase is unknown at present with the care homes seeking a level of
increase which is not affordable to the Councils/IJBs. An increase of 3.6% has been
costed for 2020/21 onwards.

Scottish Living Wage on non-NCHC contracts — Services are also commissioned
which are not governed by the NCHC. These are tendered for locally. In previous
years the level of increase agreed by the IJB has been the same as the NCHC
increase. However, given the level of increase requested by the NCHC this would
not be possible going forward and the level of increase costed is based on the level
of increase in the Scottish Living Wage (£9 per hour to £9.30 per hour) adjusted to
reflect the staffing element of their costs.

Carers Act — Additional funding has been received to fund the financial implications
of the Carers Act.

Funding Adjustments — In previous years additional funding has been transferred
to the 1JB through the NHS to deal with the Scottish Living Wage increases etc. This
financial year the additional money is flowing through the Council’s grant settlement.

15

Y &I—E

Page 37 ABERDEEN Grampian

CITY COUNCIL



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

In 2017/18 Councils were allowed to reduce the 1JB’s budget by their share of £80
million, which for Aberdeen City was calculated as being £3.090 million. In 2018/19
ACC passed on its share of the reduction in the grant settlement estimated at
£832,000. Fo

Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 10 March 2020. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT

Present:-

Also in attendance:-

Apologies:-

BOARD.

Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair;
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim
Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Peter Dixon (as
substitute for Maggie Hepburn), Jenny Gibb, Sandra
MacLeod, Shona McFarlane, Alison Murray, Graeme
Simpson and Alex Stephen.

John Forsyth (Solicitor) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk)

Dr Howard Gemmell, Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth,
Chris Littlejohn and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. Please
note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, these
will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be
retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

The Chair welcomed members to the Meeting and introduced Shona McFarlane

The Board resolved : -

and Alison Murray as new members of the Board as Care Representatives.

The Board heard that in consequence of the Aberdeen City Council Budget Decisions
not being approved until Tuesday 3 March 2020, it had not been possible to circulate
this Budget Agenda as prescribed by Standing Order 10(1) — Notice Of Meetings.
Members were assured however that the circulation complied with the requirements of
the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

to suspend Standing Order 10(1) — Notice Of Meetings and allow presentation of all
matters circulated under this Agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.


http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=6777&Ver=4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2020

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no Exempt Business.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING
4. The Board had before it the minute of its previous meeting on 11 February 2020.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - HSCP.19.106

5. The Board had before it a report presented by the Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP which presented an update on the final levels of funding delegated by
Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities in
2020/21.

The report recommended : -

that the Board —

a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2019/20 and the impact on the
Reserves position of the 1JB;

b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner
organisations;

c) approve the 2020/21 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Framework included as appendix 1 of this report;

d) note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund
and it is not proposed to replenish this fund;

e) approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2020/21 of £30,304,000 and
budget assumptions noted in sections 3.14 and 3.15;

f) instruct the Chief Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a
staffing element included in their payment by 3.33% from the 1 May 2020
to cover the increase in the Scottish Living Wage;

g) instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts for those Social Care
providers not covered by the National Care Home Contract; and

h) make the budget directions contained in appendix 2 of this report and
instruct the Chief Officer to issue these directions to the constituent authorities.

The Board heard that financial arrangements were aligned to the Board Vision and
centred around five principal themes, each aligned to the Board Strategy and that
financial pressures required absorption of the previously agreed Risk Fund within this
year’s funding model.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2020

The Board also heard that the financial pressures could not be underestimated and the
increased demand indicated a driver for continued change, the efficiencies of which
complimented the Financial Budget.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, CHAIRPERSON




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2020



